1
OPERATING INSTRUCTIONS
For	Flow	Meters	of	the	series:	“VHM	in	Standard	Version“
Solutions for Fluid Technology
2 TABLE OF CONTENTS
	 Page
Important information and legal notices. .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . 3
Functional description of the flow meter. .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . 4

for side mounting
surface surface
13TYPE CODE FOR VHM, AHM
VHM flow meter
AHM mounting plate
Series (Modification Id. no.)
Version
Connection
thread
Connection
position side
Material
Size
Standard
Special version
G 1/8
G 1/4
G 3/8
G 1/2
1/8 NPT
1/4 NPT
3/8 NPT
1/2 NPT
Side connection
Below connection
V2A
V4A
VHM 01
VHM 02
VHM 03
Signal pick-up
Flow meter
Mounting plate
for side mounting
14
Supply  voltage Ub = 8 … 30 V DC ±10%
Current consumption (idle) Ib = ca. 4 mA (bei 30 V DC)
Signal output circuit Transistor with series resistor R = 2 x 620 Ω
PNP and NPN selectable
PNP signal output High Signal: US = Ub -1 V; IS = 10 mA max.
NPN signal output Low Signal: US = 0 V; IS = 10 mA max.
Signal switching frequency 3 Hz – approx. 1000 Hz (*)
Electrical connection 4-pole VSE standard plug M 12
Medium temperature -20°C … +120°C (-4°F … 248°F)
Ambient temperature -20°C … +60°C (-4°F … 140°F)
Material Stainless steel 1.4305
Weight 115 g
(*) Depends on the VHM flow meter size
TECHNICAL DATA FOR VII*-*S**/N, VTI*-*S**/N SINGLE PICK-UPS
Signal pick-up
Flow meter
Mounting plate
for side mounting
15ELECTRONIC CONNECTION DATA FOR VII*-*S**/N, VTI*-*S**/N SINGLE PICK-UPS
16
Supply  voltage Ub = 8 … 30 V DC ±10%
Current consumption (idle) Ib = approx. 2.5 mA (idle motion, Ub = 30 V DC)
Signal output circuit Transistor with series resistor R = 2 x 620 Ω
PNP and NPN selectable by external connection
PNP signal output High Signal: US = Ub -1 V; IS = 10 mA max.
NPN signal output Low Signal: US = 0 V; IS = 10 mA max.
Signal switching frequency 3 Hz – approx. 500 Hz
Electrical connection 4-pole VSE standard plug M 12
Medium temperature -20°C … +85°C (-4°F … 185°F)
Ambient temperature -20°C … +60°C (-4°F … 140°F)
Material Anodized black aluminum stainless steel 1.4305
(coil)
Weight 165 g
TECHNICAL DATA FOR VEI*-*S**/N SINGLE PICK-UPS
Power supply voltage Ub = 8 … 30 V DC ±10%
Current consumption (idle) Ib = ca. 4 mA (bei 30 V DC)
Signal output circuit Transistor with series resistor R = 2 x 620 Ω
PNP and NPN selectable by external connection

18
* With the VDB series... (fiber-optic output), the signal can only be doubled (pulse x 2)
TYPE CODE SIGNAL PICK-UPS
Cable entry
Earth
19TECHNICAL DATA FOR VHM-TITAN
Size Measurement range
l/min
Measured Volume Vm
ml
Frequency
Hz
K-Factor
imp./Liter
VHM 01–1_T1 0.01 … 1 approx. 0.04 approx. 5 … 417 approx. 24,000
VHM 02–2_T1 0.05 … 2 approx. 0.11 approx. 7.6 … 303 approx. 8,800
The exact data can be found in the calibration report.
Measurement accuracy ± 0.5 % of the measured value (at viscosities > 10 mm2/s)
± 1 % of the measured value (at viscosities 1 – 10 mm2/s)
Repeating accuracy ± 0.5 % under the same operating conditions
Materials Gear housing: Titanium
Gears: Stainless steel 1.4462
Gear bearings: tungsten carbide
Preamplifier housing: Aluminum (Al Mg Si 1) EN AW – 6082
Gear bearings Sleeve bushing
Seals	 PTFE with FPM core or PTFE
Max. operating pressure 10 bar / 145 psi
Media temperature –20 … + 85°C (–4°F … 185°F) (*)
Ambient temperature –20 … + 60°C (–4°F … 140°F) (*)
Viscosity range 1 … 20,000 mm2/s
Installation position	 Any
Direction of flow See direction of the arrow on the flow meter
Installation	 Block mounting
Protection class Block mounting
(*) Please also note the temperature range of the preamplifier in this case.
DIMENSIONS FOR VHM-TITAN
Flow meter with preamplifier
VHM 01-22TS1/1. + V.L. - 01S00/.
Preamplifier
VRII –  01S00 / 	N 	Standard
VRLI –  01S00 / 	Ex 	intrinsically safe
VWII – 01S00 / N 	 Standard
VWLI – 01S00 / Ex 	 intrinsically safe
Flow meter
VHM – 01-22TS1/1  	 N 	Standard
	 S  	Special shaft
	 D 	D-Shaft
20
TYPE CODE FOR VHM-TITAN
Flow meter VHM-Titan
Flow meter with preamplifier
VHM 02-12TS13/1. + V.L. - 02S00/.
Preamplifier
VRII –  02S00 / 	N Standard
VRLI –  02S00 / 	Ex intrinsically safe
VWII – 02S00 / N Standard
VWLI – 02S00 / Ex intrinsically safe
Flow meter
VHM – 02-12TS13/1  	 N Standard
		  S  Special shaft
		  D  D-Shaft
21
Preamplifier
VRII –  02S00 / 	N Standard
VRLI –  02S00 / 	Ex intrinsically safe
VWII – 02S00 / N Standard
VWLI – 02S00 / Ex intrinsically safe
Flow meter
VHM – 02-12TS13/1  	 N Standard
		  S  Special shaft
		  D  D-Shaft
Supply voltage Ub = 8 … 30 V DC ± 10 %
Current consumption (idle) Ib = approx. 4 mA (idle motion, Ub = 30 V
DC)
Signal output circuit Transistor with series resistor R=2 x 620 Ω
PNP and NPN selectable
PNP signal output High Signal: Us = Ub -1 V; Is = 10 mA max.
NPN signal output Low Signal: Us = Ub 0 V; Is = 10 mA max.
Signal switching frequency 3 Hz – approx. 1.000 Hz (*)
Electrical connection 4-pole VSE standard plug M12
Medium temperature -20°C … +85°C (-4°F … 185°F)
Ambient temperature -20°C … +60°C (-4°F … 140°F)
Material AI Mg 4.5 Mn 0.7
Weight 125 g
(*) depends on flow meter size
TECHNICAL DATA FOR SINGLE PICK-UPS VRI*-*S**/N; VWI*-*S**/N FOR VHM TITAN
ELECTRONIC CONNECTION DATA FOR SINGLE PICK-UPS VRI*-*S**/N; VWI*-*S**/N
FOR VHM TITAN
22
TYPE CODE SIGNAL PICK-UPS FOR VHM-TITAN
23CERTIFICATE OF NON-OBJECTION
SAFETY DECLARATION FOR RETURN DELIVERIES
(CERTIFICATE OF NON-OBJECTION)
Please reply to info@vse-flow.com